

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0127-2010, Version: *

Preconsidered Res. No. 127

Resolution approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding in the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget.

By Council Members Recchia and Comrie

Whereas, On June 19, 2009 the Council of the City of New York (the "City Council") adopted the expense budget for fiscal year 2010 with various programs and initiatives (the "Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget"); and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2010 Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for an organization receiving local discretionary funding, the Friends and Family of Public School 11 - The PTA of PS 11, within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2010 Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for an organization receiving local discretionary funding, the Hispanic Federation, Inc., within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2010 Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for an organization receiving local discretionary funding, the Ridgewood Bushwick Senior Citizens Council, Inc., within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development; and

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Adopted Fiscal 2010 Budget by approving the new Description/Scope of Services for the American Red Cross,

File #: Res 0127-2010, Version: *

an organization receiving funding through the Emergency Preparedness Initiative within the budget of the Office of Emergency Management.

Whereas, The City Council is hereby implementing and furthering the appropriations set forth in the Fiscal 2010 Expense Budget by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local, aging and youth discretionary funding, and by approving the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations to receive funding pursuant to certain initiatives in accordance therewith; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the Friends and Family of Public School 11 - The PTA of PS 11 organization receiving local discretionary funding within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "The PS 11 Chess Program is open to students free of charge. The funding will be used so that Children can learn the fundamentals of chess and attend competitions."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the Hispanic Federation, Inc. organization receiving local discretionary funding within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "Funds will be used to serve local cultural groups in the Council District 10 area and will expose youth to arts, sports, and recreational activities."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the Ridgewood Bushwick Senior Citizens Council, Inc organization receiving local discretionary funding within the budget of the Department of Youth and Community Development to read: "To provide funding for community organizing and legal assistance."; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new Description/Scope of Services for the American Red Cross, an organization receiving funding through the Emergency Preparedness Initiative within the budget of the Office of Emergency Management to read: "\$500,000 will be used for disaster assistance and support services. \$500,000 will be used for all hazards sheltering." Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving local discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 1, attached hereto as Exhibit A; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving aging discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 2, attached hereto as Exhibit B; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving youth discretionary funding as set forth in Chart 3, attached hereto as Exhibit C; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Cultural After School Adventure Initiative, as set forth in Chart 4, attached hereto as Exhibit D; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Immigrant Opportunity Initiative, as set forth in Chart 5, attached hereto as Exhibit E; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Healthy Aging Initiative, as set forth in Chart 6, attached hereto as Exhibit F; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Food Pantries Initiative, as set forth in Chart 7, attached hereto as Exhibit G; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Adult Literacy Initiative, as set forth in Chart 8, attached hereto

File #: Res 0127-2010, Version: *

as Exhibit H; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Geriatric Mental Health Initiative, as set forth in Chart 9, attached hereto as Exhibit I; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Infant Mortality Reduction Initiative, as set forth in Chart 10, attached hereto as Exhibit J; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Naturally Occurring Retirement Communities (NORC) Initiative, as set forth in Chart 11, attached hereto as Exhibit K; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of a certain organization receiving funding pursuant to the Neighborhood Youth Alliance/Street Outreach Initiative, as set forth in Chart 12, attached hereto as Exhibit L; and be it further

Resolved, That the City Council approves the new designation and changes in the designation of certain organizations receiving funding pursuant to the Transportation Costs Initiative, as set forth in Chart 13, attached hereto as Exhibit M.

TE3-25-10